
*ffLts*tssipp f lB,eei @stxta oommidsrorr

r,ir€t$PPI AD\!I\ISTRATOi]
ROB|RT I PRT\YIOR

LEFLEUR'S BLUFIT TOWER. SUITE 3OO //
4780 I-55 NORTH, JACKSON. I\1S 39211 //

P.O. BOX l2(r85 (601) 32 l-6970 - 0ffice
JACKSON, N,lS 3923(: (601) 321-6955 - trax

Orrl-lClz\ L, I :l-; TEiq .: l; i:,1 .i.'1,1,'i ri-r

Josh Vaughn
132 Riverview Dr., Ste. A
Flowood, MS 39232

Dear Mr. Vaughn

The Mississippi Real Estate Commission has concluded its investigation in the matter of the case we

had against Salesperson Tracey Andrews and Broker, Lynn [illingham. You represcnted the
complainant, Janie Hanna.

The Legal Counsel and the Investigative Stalfolthe Real Estate Commission has determined that the

information obtained during the investigation of this complaint is sufficient to show that you are in

violation of M. C. A. $89- l -505, which reads:

S89-l-505. Limit on duties and liabilities with respect to information required or delivered

(l) Neither the transferor nor any listing or selling agent shall be liable for any enor, inaccuracy or
omission ofany information delivered pursuant to Sections 89-1.501 through 89- I -523 ifthe error,

inaccuracy or omission was not within the personal knowledg e of the transferor or that listingor

selling agent, was based on information timely provided by public agencies or by other persons

providing information as specified in subsection (2) that is required to be disclosed pursuant to

Sections 89-l-501 through 89-l -523, and ordinary care was exercised in obtainins and

transmittine it

The statutorily required property condition disclosure statement must be completely filted out. The

clear instructions are that there are to be no blanks. That docurnent, in this case, contained no

information as to permits obtained for admitted home repairs nor any information as to admitted roof

repairs. AII questions on this form are of significant issues that can arise in home sale transactions

and, as such, the content therein is necessary for there to be lair and honest dealing. Your duty was to

aid the client by reviewing this form.
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Additionally. consider tr"1. C. A. $71-15-21. Grounds fu.r refusii.rg to issue or suspenriing ol revc.king

license; hearing

(n) Ant' acl or conduct, whelher ofthe same or a different characterthan hereinabo.,'e specified, r.l'hich

constitutes or demonstrates bad faith, incampetcncy or untrusl,'vor1h ine ss, or dishonest, liaudulent or

improper riealing. Ilor.li',ver. simp)c cor':laci alrC,lor commrr;ricaticrr uith a;1, mci"tgage brr;ker c;'

Iender b,u'. a rcal estate licensee about any plofessional, inclrcing, but not li;ritt-r.l to, zrn appraiser,

home inspector, contractor, and/or attomey regarding a listing and/or a prospective or pending

contract for the lease, sale and/or purchase of real estate shall not constitule conduct in violation of
this section.

I'his Official Letter of Reprimand will be placed in your file to become a part of your permaner'Ii

record. You should take every precaution to familiarize yourself with the Real Estate Brokers License

Act of 1954, as Amended. and the Adrninistrative Rules and Regulations of the Real Estate

Commission in order to avoid a serious violation which might alfect the status of your license.

If you have any questions pertaining to this matter, please contact the Commission.

Robert B. Pral.tor
.Adnlinii-hator
Mississippi Real Estat€ Cornmission
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Phil Landers
I 32 Riverview Dr., Ste. A
Flowood, MS 39232

Dcar Mr. Landers:

The Mississippi Real Estate Commission has concluded its investigation in the matter of the case \{'e

had against Salesperson Tracey Andrews and Broker, Lynn Fillingham. Your salesperson, Josh
Vaughn, represented the complainant, Janie Hanna.

The Legal Counsel and the Investigative Stafl'of the Real Estate Commission has detcrmined that the

inlormation obtained during the investigation olthis complaint is sufficient to shou'that you are in

violation of MREC Rule 3.1 which reads:

Part I601 Chapter 3: Administration/Conducting Business

Rule 3.1 General Rules

It shall be the duty ofthe responsible broker to instruct the licensees licensed under that broker

in the fundamentals ofreal estate practice, ethics ofthe profession and the Mississippi Real Estate

License Law and lo exercise supervision oJ their real eslate actiyilies for which a license is

required.

The statutorily required property condition disclosure statement must be completely filled out. The

clear instructions are that there are to be no blanks. That document, in this case, contained no

information as to permits obtained for admitted home repairs norany information as to admitted roof
repairs. All questions on this form are of significant issues that can arise in home sale transactions

and, as such, the content therein is necessary for there to be fair and honest dealing. Your salesperson

was to aid the client by reviewing this form.
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Real estate brokers set standards ofpractice in the area and are tasked with maintaining high levels of
customer/client service and compliance with all state-based real estate larvs and administrative rr.rles.

Considerable risl< exists in tJre operatior.r of a brokerage. To minimi:ze this risk, brokers assume the

resporrsibilitl, ofeiucating, and colistanl r m.nitoring tl:cit agcr-rts.

This Official Letter of Reprimand will be placed in your file to become a parl of your permanent

record. You should take every precaution to familiarize yourselfwith the Real Estate Brokers License

Act of 1954, as Amended, and the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the Real Estate

Commission in order to avoid a serious violation which might affect the status ofyour license.

Ifyou have any questions pertaining to this matter, please contact the Commission.

Robert E. Praytor
Administrator
Mississippl Rerl Estat€ Commission
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